
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

 

28 September 2023 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on THURSDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2023 at 9:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 

 

 
Douglas Hendry 

Executive Director 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: EILEAN LOCH OSCAIR, OFF ISLE 
OF LISMORE (REF: 23/0006/LRB)  

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 116) 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties 

    Planning (Pages 117 – 142) 

 Oban Access Panel (Pages 143 – 144) 

  (c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 145 - 146) 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Amanda Hampsey (Chair)
 Councillor Liz McCabe 
   

 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604392 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

Central Validation Team at Argyll and Bute Council 1A Manse Brae Lochgilphead PA31 8RD  Tel: 01546 605518  Email: 
planning.hq@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100577561-002

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when 
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Applicant or Agent Details
Are you an applicant or an agent? * (An agent is an architect, consultant or someone else acting
on behalf of the applicant in connection with this application)  Applicant  Agent

Agent Details
Please enter Agent details

Comp
[...]
arly not outweighed by any social, environmental or 

economic benefit, and certainly not of ‘national importance’, as required by NPF4 Policy 

4. The development would be incompatible with and out of character in the context of the 

undisturbed, undeveloped and unaltered application site.  

 

 The Agent states that ‘Furthermore, there is an economic benefit from adding a unique 

holiday experience to the island supporting the Applicant and his croft whilst, if councillors 

are impressed with the design, then this could be seen as being of ‘national importance’.’ 

 

Comment: The Applicant submitted no information to suggest that the proposed 

development would relate to the diversification of an existing croft. The site does not 

appear to be within a registered croft, as recorded on the Crofting Register. Additionally, 

there has been no demonstration that the proposal would have any benefits to the wider 

community or indeed the nation. In this regard, the proposal would further fail to meet the 

requirements of NPF4 Policy 4 as underpinned by Local Development Plan Policies LDP 

3 and LDP 9, supplementary guidance SG LDP ENV 14, and Policies 04 and 70 of the 

proposed Local Development Plan 2.   

 

 The agent states that ‘It is accepted that the development does not fall within one of the 

accepted categories under LDP Policies LDP STRAT 1 and LDP DM 1, and thus is at 

odds with NPF4 Policy 9 b. It also fails to find favour under NPF4 Policy 10. However, this 

is more than outweighed by the material considerations suggested above, notably the 

exceptional quality of the design’.  

 

Comment: The development proposed is on a greenfield site and is located within the 

‘Very Sensitive Countryside Zone’ as defined within the Local Development Plan, where 

LDP Policies LDP STRAT 1 and LDP DM 1 give encouragement only to specific categories 

of development on appropriate sites. These comprise renewable energy related 

development; telecommuni
[...]
and the aging demographic – contributing to delivery of national policies, 

for example as outlined in the National Plan for Scotland’s Islands. 

The building is a low impact, sustainable design that will fit in the landscape as a modern reflection 

of the countless buildings that once existed on Lismore and its scatter of islands, in days when the 

local population was much larger. Development, of its time, is nothing new to this environment and 

in fact arguably, the building will have a positive impact in contrast to the backdrop of the Glensanda 

quarry and the local fish farms. Although scenic, it is important to remember that this is a working 

environment. The presence of summer residents and the related site management will help to 

maintain the island’s environment, for example through beach/shore cleaning and vegetation 

management. Studies commissioned for the application have demonstrated no negative impact on 

designated features or protected species, for example the seal colonies in the locality. Use of the 

island will bring much needed income to the community, not only the direct income from the 

property but also through guests who stay longer, and do and spend more, which will benefit local 

businesses, such as shops, restaurants, cafes, island taxi etc. as well as the wider Argyll economy. 

Page 145 Agenda Item 3c



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	Local Review Statement
	Design Statement Pt1_compressed
	Design Statement Pt2_compressed
	Examples
	Covering Letter
	Planning_Permission-2
	Flood Risk Assessment Checklist
	Flood Risk Assessment
	Quality Assurance
	Indemnity
	Document Details
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	2.0 REGULATORY GUIDANCE
	3.0 TOPOGRAPHY OF ISLAND
	4.0 INDICATIVE FLOOD INUNDATION & HISTORICAL FLOODING
	5.0 METHODOLOGY & RESULTS
	5.1 Predicted 1:1000 Year Coastal Flood Level
	5.2 Predicted Effects of Climate Change on Sea Levels to 2100
	5.3 P

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held BY MICROSOFT 

TEAMS on THURSDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2023  
 

 

Present: Councillor Amanda Hampsey (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair 
 

Councillor Liz McCabe 
 

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser) 

Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: EILEAN LOCH OSCAIR, OFF ISLE 

OF LISMORE (REF: 23/0006/LRB)  
 

The Chair, Councillor Amanda Hampsey, welcomed everyone to the meeting.  She 

explained that no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members of 
the Local Review Body (LRB) and Mr Jackson, who would provide procedural advice if 

required. 
 
Before proceeding further the Chair invited Mr Jackson to advise of a late letter of support 

received from Mr Ron Livingstone on 11 September 2023.  Mr Jackson explained that Mr 
Livingstone did not comment on the original planning application and therefore if Members 

wish to consider this correspondence as part of the LRB process, it will have to be treated 
as new information and the meeting adjourned at this point in order to give all interested 
parties the opportunity of commenting on it if they wish. 

 
The Members of the LRB agreed to take this correspondence into the process.  A 

discussion then took place on whether or not the Members of the LRB would require any 
further information at this time. 
 

Councillor McCabe indicated that she felt there was sufficient information contained within 
the Agenda pack. 

 
Councillor Blair referred to the support expressed by Lismore Community Council and 
asked if a copy of the minutes when this application was discussed could be provided. 

 
Councillor Blair commented on the differing opinions of Planning and the Applicant on the 

size of the proposed development and how this would blend with the local landscape.  Mr 
Jackson pointed out that the Applicant had made the offer of providing drone footage of 
the island and suggested that this may be something the Members of the LRB would find 

useful.   The Members of the LRB agreed that a request for drone footage from the 
Applicant should be made. 

 



Councillor Blair referred to the Applicant’s comment that the development would help 

support a croft and noted from the submission made by the Planning Officer that the 
Applicant had not submitted any information about the proposed development supporting 
an existing croft and that the site did not appear to be within a registered croft.  He asked 

if the Applicant could provide further information on how the development could be used to 
support and benefit the use of a croft and where this croft was located. 

 
The Members also agreed to request from Planning Officers appropriate conditions and 
reasons to attach to any consent should the Members be minded to approve this 

application. 
 
Decision 

 
The Members of the LRB agreed: 

 
1. to request from Lismore Community Council a copy of the minutes of their meeting 

when it was agreed to support this planning application; 
 
2. to request from the Applicant – 

 
a. drone footage of the island showing the proposed development site and 

surrounding area, and 
 

b. to expand on how the proposed development would be used to support and benefit 

the use of the croft and the location of this croft; 
 

3. To request from the Planning Officer appropriate conditions and reasons to attach to 
any consent should the Members of the LRB be minded to approve this application. 

 

(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documents and comments from Interested 
Parties and Applicant, submitted) 


